
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.165

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20th July, 2021

TRAINING CENTRES AND SCHOOLS TO EMPLOY MORE PEOPLE IN
THE FIELDS OF AYUSH

165 SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are training centres and schools to employ more people in the fields of
Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha, and Homoeopathy;

(b) if so, the number of such centres that already exist; and

(c) whether there is a plan to increase more training centres?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,

YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI MAHENDRABHAI MUNJAPARA)

(a): Yes.

(b): The state-wise number of Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani, Sowa Rigpa, Homoeopathy and Yoga
and Naturopathy Colleges in the country imparting AYUSH Under Graduate courses, to provide
employment opportunities in the field of AYUSH, are detailed in Annexure I, II & III.

(c): Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission, there is a provision of
financial assistance for upgradation of existing Under Graduate / Post Graduate AYUSH
Educational Institutions and Setting up of new State Government AYUSH Educational Institutions
in the State where it is not available in Government Sector. Financial assistance are provided to
State / UT Governments on the basis of submission of the proposal received through State Annual
Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines.

The applicants that propose to start new AYUSH colleges will submit their proposals to the
National Commission for Indian System of Medicine and the National Commission for
Homoeopathy for consideration.
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Annexure-I

STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF ASU&SR COLLEGES IN THE COUNTRY

Sl. No. State/UT Ayurveda Siddha Unani Sowa Rigpa Total
1. Andhra Pradesh 03 00 01 00 04

2. Arunachal Pradesh 00 00 00 00 00

3. Assam 01 00 00 00 01

4. Bihar 08 00 05 00 13

5. Chandigarh 01 00 00 00 01

6. Chhattisgarh 06 00 01 00 07

7. NCT of Delhi 03 00 02 00 05

8. Goa 01 00 00 00 01

9. Gujarat 34 00 00 00 34

10. Haryana 11 00 00 00 11

11. Himachal Pradesh 03 00 00 00 03

12. Jammu and Kashmir 02 00 04 00 06

13. Jharkhand 01 00 00 00 01

14. Karnataka 78 00 06 00 84

15. Kerala 18 01 01 00 20

16. Ladakh 00 00 00 02 02

17. Madhya Pradesh 24 00 04 00 28

18. Maharashtra 83 00 07 00 90

19. Meghalaya 01 00 00 00 01

20. Orissa 06 00 00 00 06

21. Pondicherry 01 00 00 00 01

22. Punjab 17 00 01 00 18

23. Rajasthan 13 00 03 00 16

24. Sikkim 00 00 00 01 01

25. Tamil Nadu 07 12 01 00 20

26. Telangana 05 00 03 00 08

27. Uttar Pradesh 69 00 16 01 86

28. Uttarakhand 16 00 01 00 17

29. West Bengal 04 00 01 00 05

Total : 416 13 57 4 490

91



Annexure- II
State wise Total Number of UG & PG seats in the Homoeopathy College

S. No STATE/U.T. No. of
Colleges Number of seats Total

UG seats PG seats UG seats + PG
seats

1 Andhra Pradesh 7 551 54 605
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 50 0 50
3 Assam 3 189 0 189
4 Bihar 15 825 55 880
5 Chandigarh 1 50 0 50
6 Chhattisgarh 3 200 0 200
7 Delhi 2 188 9 197
8 Goa 1 50 0 50

9 Gujarat 35 3525 93 3618

10 Haryana 1 50 0 50
11 Jharkhand 5 313 0 313
12 HP 1 75 0 75
13 Karnataka 18 1515 136 1651

14 Kerala 6 315 73 388

15 Madhya Pradesh 25 2230 127 2357

16 Maharashtra 58 4560 459 5019
17 Meghalaya 1 63 0 63
18 Orissa 6 226 19 245
19 Punjab 4 270 18 288
20 Rajasthan 10 785 92 877
21 Tamil Nadu 13 973 76 1049
22 Telangana 5 475 38 513
23 Uttar Pradesh 13 1236 165 1401
24 Uttarakhand 2 110 0 110
25 West Bengal 12 763 91 854

TOTAL Colleges = 248* 19587 1505 21092

*Note- 248 includes 12 Homoeopathy college has not been applied under Section 12C of the HCC Act,
1973. Further, Section 19 has been initiated against the 3 Homoeopathy College.
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Annexure-III
BNYS Colleges List

S.No. NAME OF THE COLLEGE UNIVERSITY PRINCIPAL/ CONTACT
PERSON

Andhra Pradesh
1. Care Yoga Naturopathy Medical College and Hospital,

Care School Campus Pittalavanipalem, Bapatla,
Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522329
Email: principalcynmch@gmail.com,
careynmedicalcollege@gmail.com, www.carenaturopathy.co.in
Ph: 7406208000, Ph. 08643258066

Dr.N.T.R. University of Health
Science, Vijayawada

Dr. Mahesh Pandit, BNYS

2. Sri Pathanjali Maharshi Naturopathy & Yoga Medical College,
Near Anjineyaswamy Temple, Thimmapuram, Guntakal,
Anantapuramu District, Andhra Pradesh - 515803
Email:- patanjali.nymc.gtl@gmail.com,
http://pathanjalinaturopathy.com/
Mobile: 8374295206, ph. 08552-223338

Dr. N.T.R. University of Health
Science, Vijayawada

Dr. Raheem Sultana, BNYS

Chhattisgarh
3. Mahavir College of Naturopathy & Yoga Nagpura,

Dist.  Durg, Chattisgarh - 491 001
Ph : 0788-3297104, 2111633, 2621205, 9981691116
Email: mahavircollege@gmail.com

PT. Ravi Shankar University,
Raipur, Govt. of Chhattisgarh

Mrs. Madhuri Geethe
Mr. Ginu

Gujarat
4. Morarji Desai Institute of Naturopathy & Yoga,

C-111,  Amit Nagar Flyover, Amit Nagar, Saikrupa Society,
Karelibagh, Vadodara, Gujarat 390022
Email:- mdinys20042gmail.com, bmnaturecure.org
Mobile: 8141092382, 2652463685

Gujarat Ayurveda University,
Jamnagar, Govt. of Gujarat

Dr. Ripudaman Singh, BNYS

Haryana
5. Faculty of Naturopathic Medicine and Yogic Sciences,

SGT University, Budhera, Gurugram Rural, Haryana - 122505
Mobile: 9568412703, ph. 0124  2278180 -85 (ext 5253 & 5254 )

SGT University, Budhera,
Gurugram Rural, Haryana

Dr. SangeethSomanadhapai
(BNYS)
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Email: sangeeth_fnys@sgtuniversity.org, sgtbnys@gmail.com
Karnataka

6. S.D.M. College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences,
Dharmasthala Road,Ujire, DK, Karnataka - 574240
Email : sdmcnys@gmail.com, www.sdmnys.org
Phone :  08256 - 236188      fax – 236844, mobile : 9448252696

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences, Bangalore, Govt. of
Karnataka

Dr. Prashanth Shetty, BNYS,
M.Sc, PhD

7. Alva’s College of Naturopathy & Yoga,
Sundari Ananda Alva Campus, Moodbidri, Karnataka - 574 227
Ph.: 08258 - 238111,261072. Fax: 236731
Email: acnys@alvas.org

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences

Dr. Vanitha S Shetty, BNYS

8. Govt. Nature Cure & Yoga College KTR Hospital,
Brindavan Extension, K R S Road, Mysore, Karnataka -570020.
Ph. 0821-24433701, 9886241005,9900481250
Email: gncycm@gmail.com, www.gncycm.com

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences

Dr. K. S. Radhakrishnan Rama Rao

9. SVYASA College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences
Eknath Bhavan, Kempegowda Nagar, Bangalore - 560 019
Ph: 26612669, Tel. fax: 26608645,
Email: svyasa@svyasa.org, Web: svyasa.org

Swami Vivekananda Yoga
AnusandhánaSamsthána(SVYAS
A)

Dr. Apar Saoji

10. Tapovana Medical College of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences,
Doddabathi, Davangere District, Karnataka - 577566
Email: srishaktikarnataka@gmail.com,
M: 9490166164, 9353322324

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences

Dr. Sumana (BNYS)

11. JGCHS Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences College,
Gokak, Belagavi, Karnataka - 591306
Ph-9449167055, 286933, 286262             Jgchnaturopathy.org,
Email: jgnyccollege@gmail.com

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences

Dr. Raju Jamagoudar

12. G. Madegowda Institute of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences,
Hanumantha Nagar, Mandya District, Karnataka - 571422
Ph – 9303322330 princybnys@gmail.com

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences

Principal - Prof. Dr. Ganesh Iyer,
BNYS

13. Sharada Yoga and NaturopathyMedicalCollege, Sharada
Ayurdhama Campus, Devinagara, Talapady, Mangaluru,
Karnataka - 575023
E MAIL :- drrajeshpadekal@gmail.com, synch.mlore@gmail.com

Rajiv Gandhi University of Health
Sciences, Bangalore, Govt. of
Karnataka

Dr. Rajesh Padekal, BNYS
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Mobile : 9448142310, 6363926599,
14. Yenepoya Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College & Hospital,

Naringana, Deralakatte Post,Mangaluru, Karnataka -575022
Mob: +91 9844474460 0422-2656394
Email: reachus@yenepoya.edu.inprincipalynymch@yenepoya.edu.in

Yenepoya
(Deemed to be University)

Mr. Yenepoya Abdulla Kunhi
Hon. Chancellor,
Dr. Naveen G H

Madhya Pradesh
15. Sant Hirdaram Medical Collage of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences,

Bairagarh, Bhopal-462012
Ph : 0755-2643288,  264413,  2645151, 9516500309

Madhya Pradesh Medical Science
University, Jabalpur

Dr. Hemanshu Sharma (BNYS)

16. SMA Medical College of Naturopathy and Yogic Science,
(Sumitra Memorial) RML Group,
Kalkheda Road, Neelbad, Bhopal, MP
Email: info@smamedicalcollege.com, smacollege@gmail.com
Mobile: +91 -8225049949, +91-8818886001,+91-9589048001,

Madhya Pradesh Medical Science
University

Dr. Mohan Sharma

17. PBGM Naturopathy College
Aradhna Nagar in Front of Hp Petrol Pump Near Bmhrc,
Karond, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh
Mobile: 0755 298 2095, 9685464154,9589943335

Madhya Pradesh Medical Science
University

Mr. Bipin Sharma

Rajasthan
18. Vivekanand Yoga and Naturopathy College,

Kaharon Ki Dhani, District Sikar – 332403.
Mobile: 09461902762

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University, Jodhpur

Dr. PrabhuvannaSrivasthav
Dr. Nitesh Saini

19. Om Shiva Yoga & Naturopathy Medical College,
MangalwadChouraha, Chittaurgarh, Udaipur
Mobile: 9414857959

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University

Dr. ParmeshTak

20. Swasthya Kalyan Institute of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences,
Lal Kothi, Tonk Road, Jaipur - 302004
Ph: 0141 -2573935, Mobile:- 9887257690
Email: drankeshsngh760@gmail.com, swasthyajp1@gmail.com,

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University

Dr. Ankesh Singh
(BNYS)

21. Apex School of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences,
V.T. Road, Mansarovar, Jaipur
Mobile: 8279784818, ph. 0141- 6660999
Email: 9kirtisingh9@gmail.com, kirtis@apexmail.in

Apex University, Jaipur Dr. Kirti Singh (BNYS)
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22. Shekhawati Institute of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences,
Behind Circuit House, Jaipur Road, Sikar
(Conducted By Gurukul ShikshanSansthan Sikar)
Ph: 9694110861,9587222211, 9414039303

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University, Jodhpur

Dr. Nandkishore Sharma

23. Smt. Ram Kumari College of Yoga & Naturopathy,
Mukundgarh Mandi, Jhunjhunnu
Ph: 9610124041,9024053253

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University

Dr.BhoomijaTanwar

24. S.L.B.S. Yoga & Naturopathy College Paota,
Jodhpur (Conducted By Shree Lal Bahadur Sastri Research &
Training Institute), Jodhpur, Rajasthan.
Ph. 9351923156,7568301415

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University

Dr. Ram Lal Choudhary

25. Mahala College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences (BNYS)
Khatu Shyamji Road, Reengus, Sikar,Rajasthan
Ph: 9950348613, 7665002932

S. Radhakrishnan Rajasthan
Ayurveda University

Mr. Vishal Mahala

26. Department of Yoga , Naturopathy and Science of Living
Shri JagdishprasadJhabarmalTibrewala University
Vidyanagari, Jhunjhunu-Churu Road,Chudela,
District-Jhunjhunu Rajasthan-333001.
Ph. 8805886758Mail id: sgr0202@gmail.com

Shri Jjt University,Chudela,
Jhunjhunu

Dr. Sagar Singh (PhD yoga)

27. Jayoti Vidyapeeth Women's Naturopathy College,
Vedant Gyan Valley, Mahla-Jobner Link Road,
Ajmer-Jaipur Express way, Jharna, Rajasthan 303122
Mobile Number: 9001140140

Jayoti  Vidyapeeth Women’s
University, Jaipur

Chairperson: Vidushi Garg

Tamilnadu
28. JSS Institute of Naturopathy & Yogic Science

Navakkarai, Palghat Road, Coimbatore- 641105
E MAIL :- Jssinyscoimbatore@gmail.com,
drnaveenhalappa@gmail.com
Ph.:0422-2656394, 2656395, Mobile: 9047596555

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Dilip

29. Sivaraj Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College,
SiddharKovil Road, Thumbathulipatty, Salem - 636307
Ph. 0427-2481006, 9865238523
Email-drsaravananbnys@yahoo.co.in, sivarajcolleges@yahoo.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. M. Saravanan
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30. Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga Medical College,
Anna Nagar, Chennai - 600 106,
Mobile: 9840128684 Ph: 044 - 26281563, 26216244,
Email: gynmcchennai@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. N. Manavalan

31. S. R. K.  Medical College of Naturopathy & Yoga Padanilam,
Kulasekharam, Kanyakumari District - 629161
Ph.  04651 - 2578425,  8903548399, 9487102509
Email:-dranushareni@gmail.com, srkmcollege@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Anusha

32. S.V.S Medical College of Yoga and Naturopathy and Research
Institute, Kallakurichi, Villupuram District - 626202
Ph: 04151-236051 svsmedicaltrust@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr.Sadhakannan

33. Nandha Naturopathy and Yogic Medical College,
ThiruvachiVillege, KooraPalayamPiruvu,
Pichandapalayam (Post) Erode – 638052
Ph: 04294 – 226411, 221405 Mobile: 9003742354
Email:-nny@nandhainstitutions.org, chrisjerrys@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Reeves JustilindDhas. R

34. Excel Medical College for Naturopathy And Yoga,
Nh-544, Salem Main Road, Pallakapalayam, Komarapalayam,
Namakkal District, Sankari West Post-637 303
Ph: 9965590777, 04288227361 to 68
Email- principalbnys@excelcolleges.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Vibhas K, BNYS, MBA (HM)

35. Annai College of Naturopathy and Yoga Science -Chennai
Highways, Kumbakonam, Tamilnadu, India
Phone: 9047705939, 9487941414
E-mail: principal@annaiengg.org, vp@annaiengg.org,

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Jyoti Nair

36. Mother Teresa Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College,
S No 341-1a, 344-1a, Mettusalal, Veerapatti Village,
Illapur Taluk, Pudukkotai District
Mobile:- 9443372151

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Udya Kumar

37. Krishna naturopathy and yoga medical college,
kottaimedu, inamsamayapuram, Manacharnallur,
Tirchydistrict,Tamilnadu.
Phone: 7348967849Mail id: drsatyanand@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

Dr. Satyanand
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38. S. Thangapazham Medical College of
Naturopathy and Yogic Science
Research Centre, NaranapuramIi, Authuvazhi Post Sivagiri
Taluk Tenkasi 627760
Phone: 9489740955 / 9842445036
Email: stmcnys@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

39. Kongu Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College & Hospital
Perundarai, Erode, Tamil Nadu-638060
Phone: 04294226750, 9952851503
Mail id: kongunymc@kongu.edu

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil
Nadu(Applied for Affiliation)

THIRU.V.K.MUTHUSAMY,
B.A.,B.L.,
President

40. Sona Medical College of Naturopathy and
YogaKandarkulamanickam via Sankari, Salem - 637504
Phone: 94427 00366; 0427 3513535
Email: sona@sonamedicalcollege.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil
Nadu(Applied for Affiliation)

Mr.ThyaguValliappa
Management Trustee & Vice
Chairman-Sona Group of Institutions

41. Sir Issac Newton Naturopathy and Yoga Medical
CollegeVelankanni Road, Pappakoil, Nagapattinam, Tamil Nadu
611102
Phone: 04365 220 262principalsincnys@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil
Nadu(Applied for Affiliation)

Dr. A .Bagavathi Shanmugam,
B.N.Y.S.,
Principal & Medical Superintendent

42. Atthi Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Melpatti Road,
KakkaThoppu, Gudiyatham, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu-635806
Phone: 04171228108
Email:atthinaturopathymedicalcollege@gmail.com

Dr. M.G.R. Medical University,
Chennai, Govt. of Tamil
Nadu(Applied for NOC from state
AYUSH & Affiliation)

Telangana
43. Govt. Gandhi Naturopathic Medical College, "

Dharam Karan Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad,
Telangana - 500 016
Ph.- 4023731786,
Email:bnysgnmchyderabad@gmail.com

Kaloji Narayana Rao University of
Health Sciences, Warangal,
Telangana

Dr. M V Malliikarjun

Uttar Pradesh
44. BNYS- Rajiv Gandhi South Campus,

Banaras Hindu University
Barkachha, Mirzapur Uttar Pradesh, India
Mobile: 8874600002

Banaras Hindu University Prof. Anil Kumar Singh
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Email:- anilkumar.singh113@gmail.com
45. Maharishi Aurobindo Subharti College of

Naturopathy & Yoga Science,
N.H. 58,  Delhi-Haridwar By Pass Road,  Meerut-250005
Email: naturopathy@subharti.org
Ph: 0121-2439578, 3058038, mobile: 9639010531

Swami Vivekanand Subharti
University

Dr. Abhay M. Shankare Gowda

46. Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Medical College of
Naturopathy Yogic Sciences,
Adarsh Institutional Area, Babu Vijendra Marg,
Gangoh, Saharanpur- 247 341.
Tel. 01331- 234500/234555
Fax: 01331-236300, mobile 9639497561
Email: admissionsshobhituniversoty.ac.in,
kmohanupadhyay@rediffmail.com

Shobhit University Dr. Kapil Mohan

47. IIMT College & Hospital of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences
IIMT UNIVERSITY, ‘O’ Pocket, Ganga Nagar Colony, Mawana
Road, Meerut(U.P.)
Telephone:(0121) 2793500 to 507
Mobile: +91-9997089170,9045735429
Email:mail@iimtindia.net
Fax:Fax.: (0121) 2793600

IIMT University,Meerut Dr. Khalid (BNYS)

Uttarakhand
48. ParmahansaYoganandaSubharti Institute of Naturopathy & Yogic

Sciences, Subhartipuram, KotdaSantaur, Nanda Ki Chowki,Prem
Nagar, Dehradun,-248007, Dehradun-248007, Uttarakhand (India)
Mobile:- 9639497561
Email: kmohanupadhyay@rediffmail.com
www.rbbsubhartiuniversity.edu.in

Ras Bihari Bose Subharti
University,
Dehradun

Sh. Narendra Singh
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